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Briefing Note – Grid Connection – Hatton Solar – July 2025 
 

• Grid connection originally secured for a Gas fuelled power plant by group company. 
(planning passed S/079/00348/18 on 22/08/2018). 
 

•  Change of Technology to Solar was permitted by the Distribution Network Operator (DNO) 
(Western Power at the time but now National Grid Electricity Distribution) on 20/08/2021. 

o Under the DNO allowable changes criteria the development must remain within the 
existing Site development boundary, which is the Stourton Estate’s land holding. See 
attached guidance document page 5 highlighted Yellow and plan on page 15. 

▪ On this basis the Site Search was restricted to this area.  
 

• If a new connection had instead been applied for, starting over the grid connection 
application process, the project would have been unlikely to progress as a significant queue 
for connections to had subsequently developed. 15 subsequent projects were already 
publicly visible with a status of “contracted but not connected” (see Page 19 e-mail 
attachment). The likelihood would be many multiples of this number of projects would have 
a reference (application) date ahead of any reapplication but did not show on this list. 
 

• The current grid connection is for 49.9MW export of solar.  
 
Connection Timing 
 
Whilst there is some uncertainty created by the current connection reforms within the industry, 
NGED correspondence on 18th July 2025 confirmed that the project had a “Firm Connection Date” 
from 20th August 2025. There are no delays expected from the grid connection to be able to 
construct this site and quickly contribute to the national need for renewable energy. E-mail 
attached. 
 
Using the “clear view tool” link in this e-mail we can see confirmation that the NGED region has been 
allocated a solar “pot” of 13.9 GW (13,900 MW) of connection capacity before 2030. 
 
Hatton Solar’s Connection is 8th in the list of 413 projects and the cumulative export capacity of 
Hatton and all projects ahead of it total 4.7GW.  This further confirms that it is highly likely that 
Hatton solar will have an immediate connection to the grid.  
 
Attachments 

- Western Power Distribution’s Guidance on Allowable changes to applications and accepted 

offers for connection to WPD’s Distribution System. 

- NGED E-mail 25/07/2025 – confirms Site boundary. Page 12 

- Original Grid application e-mail 1/8/2016 with site Boundary   plan attached. Page 13-14 

- Site Boundary plan – Page 15 

- E-mail from NGED confirming Firm Connection Date. Page 16-17 

- Screenshot – NGED Clear view – Page 18 

- E-mail including “contracted but not Connected Projects” Page 19 
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Guidance on allowable changes to applications and accepted 

offers for connection to WPD’s Distribution System 

 

 

1. Background 

Due to the nature of the activity, connections schemes may require some form of 

change to their initial requirements during the process from application to energisation. 

Often a customer requests what could be a substantial change to their scheme. Where 

this is the case we need to ensure that we treat all customers fairly and consistently, 

including other applicants whose schemes could be affected by the requested changes. 

This guidance document outlines the principles that we apply where an applicant 

requests a change to their connection application or where a change is required due to 

circumstances outside the control of the applicant or WPD. It describes a number of 

common change request scenarios and whether we deem them to be allowable at 

either pre-acceptance or post-acceptance stage of the Connection Offer. 

The guiding principle to be applied is that any allowed change should not be to the 

detriment of other applicants, particularly in any interactive queue or group of 

applications or accepted offers relating to the same relevant section of the network. 

Where there is no detrimental effect to other applicants we may allow the applicant to 

make a change without re-setting the application date (subject to our statutory and 

licence obligations referenced further on in this guidance). The term ‘detrimental effect’ 

relates to time and/or cost to connect and potential impact on the level or frequency of 

curtailment of other customers in the connections queue. The connections queue is made 

up of those customers wanting a new or augmented connection and who have either: 

 an existing application that is not yet offered, or 

 an open Connection Offer that is not yet accepted, or 

 an accepted Connection Offer 

Under some scenarios we may allow the applicant to retain their application date for 

the original request and submit a secondary request (with new application date) 

covering the change; for example where an applicant requests an increase in 

import/export capacity. Under this scenario, the Connection Offer for the additional 

import/export capacity will be inter-dependent on the Connection Offer for the 

original import/export capacity. It will also take a lower position in any interactive 

queueinteractive queue. Any agreement to do this will be soley at WPDs discretion. 

Requests to supplement an existing application will be treated in accordance with 

section 9 of this guidance document. 
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This guidance document was primarily created to cover requests to change applications 

to connect generation. The principles however, shall be utilised, as far as is 

appropriate, for demand connections too.  

 

2. Fair and effective management of DNO connection queues 

In November 2018 the Electricity Networks Association (ENA) issued a guidance 

document entitled Fair and Effective Management of DNO Connection Queues: 

Treatment of Changes to Connection Requests Good Practice Guide (the ‘Good Practice 

Guide’). The purpose of the Good Practice Guide is to outline good practice approach 

for DNOs on queue management and to outline what changes an applicant can make 

to a project after a connection request for it has been made, while maintaining the 

project’s place in the connection queue. 

The Good Practice Guide was developed with the help of the ENA’s Distributed Energy 

Resources (DER) Connections Steering Group and has been subject to wider consultation 

with stakeholders. 

This guidance document sets out WPD’s approach and incorporates the high level 

principles included within the Good Practice Guide.    

 

3. How to use this Guidance document 
 
The following tables set out a number of common scenarios for requests to change the 
original application and WPD’s position on whether or not such a change is allowable. 
 
Where a change is deemed to be allowable WPD may charge for additional costs 
incurred in undertaking further assessment, system analysis, design, documentation 
preparation, procurement and installation of the connection. 
 
Where more than one scenario applies to the same application all tests must be 
passed for the request to be deemed allowable.       
 
For the avoidance of doubt the following terms are defined as follows: 
   
Point of Connection (PoC); means the point or points of connection to WPD’s existing 

distribution system. 
 
Connection Point; means the point or points of connection at which electricity 

may (upon energisation) flow between the distribution 
system and the customer’s installation  

Page 4 of 18 



 

 4   

 
 
 

 
4. Change in required capacity 
 

Change request Sub-category 

Allowable change with no 
change to queue position / 

new application date? 

Pre-
Acceptance 
stage (Yes / 

No) 

Post-
Acceptance 
stage (Yes / 

No) 

Change in required 
capacity 

Increase in required import and/or export 
capacity 

No No 

Decrease in required capacity (no change in 
voltage of the PoC) 

Yes Yes 

Decrease in required capacity (change in 
voltage of the PoC) 

No No 

 
 
Where an applicant requests an increase in import/export capacity we may allow 
them to retain their original request and application date and submit a secondary 
request (with new application date) for the increase in import/export capacity. In this 
instance, the Connection Offer for the increased import/export capacity will be 
dependent on the Connection Offer for the original request. The applicant’s ability to 
do this is solely at WPD’s discretion and will not be permitted where the applicant is 
making a wholesale change to the nature of the installation and/or purpose of the 
connection. 
 
An increase in export capacity will need to be communicated to NGET under the 
Statement of Works process, hence the impact will be unknown until this is completed. 
NGET may treat the additional export capcity as a new application so its queue 
position may change as a result of any NGET restrictions or works needed.  
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5. Change in PoC, Connection Point or Development Boundary 
 

 

Change request Sub-category 

Allowable change with no 
change to queue position / 

new application date? 

Pre-
Acceptance 
stage (Yes / 

No) 

Post-
Acceptance 
stage (Yes / 

No) 

Change in Connection 
Point/metering point 
location 

New Connection Point within Development 
Boundary identified in original application 

Yes Yes 

New Connection Point within Developmnet 
Boundary identified in original application 
that requires a change to the Point of 
Connection 

No No 

New Connection Point outside of 
Development Boundary identified in original 
application 

No No 

New Connection Point outside of 
Development Boundary identified in original 
application (Development Boundary of 
premise to be connected remains the same) 
where triggered by changes outside the 
control of the customer or WPD (e.g. land 
rights cannot be obtained for the required 
substation) 

n/a Yes 

Customer requested change in voltage of 
supply 

No No 

Change in Point of 
Connection (PoC)  

Customer requested change to POC position No1 No1 

New POC position where triggered by 
changes outside the control of the customer 
or WPD (e.g. land rights cannot be 
obtained) and without detrimental impact on 
other applicants (Development Boundary of 
premises to be connected remains the same) 

n/a Yes1 

Customer requested change in PoC voltage No No 

Change in 
Development 
Boundary 

Change to the Development Boundary 
identified in original application including 
modifications (excepting where the new 
Development Boundary is wholly within the 
footprint of the original boundary) and 
complete re-sites  

No No 

 
1 A change to the PoC requiring a change in circuit will not normally be allowed. A 

change in PoC on the same circuit may be allowed depending on the revised 
location of the PoC. 

 
An application for supply must define the premises to be connected. The definition of 
premises under the 1989 Electricity Act is any land, building or structure, therefore an 
application for connection must include a site map showing the footprint of land on 
which the building or structure is to be situated.  This is the ‘Development Boundary’ 
and should largely reflect that as submitted to the local authority for planning 
permission.  This is not the same as the landownership boundary. 
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6. Change in Technical Characterisitcs 

 

Change request Sub-category 

Allowable change with no 
change to queue position / 

new application date? 

Pre-
Acceptance 
stage (Yes / 

No) 

Post-
Acceptance 
stage (Yes / 

No) 

Change in generation 
technology type or 
mix 

Without detrimental impact on other 
applicants in the relevant interactive queue 
and/or group of applications or accepted 
offers on the same relevant section of the 
network (except where there is an 
associated increase in export/import 
capacity, e.g. storage2) 

Yes3 Yes3 

With detrimental impact on other applicants 
in the relevant interactive queue and/or 
group of applications or accepted offers on 
the same relevant section of the network 

No No 

Change in operating 
conditions (including 
installation of 
potentially disturbing 
loads) 

Without detrimental impact on other 
applicants in the relevant interactive queue 
and/or group of applications or accepted 
offers on the same relevant section of the 
network 

Yes Yes 

With detrimental impact on other applicants 
in the relevant interactive queue and/or 
group of applications or accepted offers on 
the same relevant section of the network 

No No 

 
2 A change in technology type may need to be communicated to NGET under the 

Statement of Works process, hence the impact will be unknown until this is 
completed. NGET will treat a change in technology type or mix as a new 
application so its queue position may change as a result of any NGET restrictions or 
works needed. 

 

3 We will generally allow a change in technology type where there is no detrimental 

impact on other customers. However, the change to energy storage, or adding it as 

additional equipment, creates additional design considerations, for example the 

impact of power swing/ramp rates on the distribution system and the change in load 

profile. Similarly, a request from the customer to change the rate of power swing 

will impact the step change and potentially the requirement for any associated 

reinforcement works. As a consequence of all the foregoing a new application will 

be required (with new application date) for all requests to change from any 

technology type to energy storage. 

 

Change requests with major technical impacts, such as a change which significantly 

increases contribution to fault level or harmonic distortion may have a detrimental 

effect on other applicants in the connections queue and so will have to be assessed. 
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7. Split of requested capacity 

 

Change request Sub-category 

Allowable change with no 
change to queue position / 

new application date? 

Pre-
Acceptance 
stage (Yes / 

No) 

Post-
Acceptance 
stage (Yes / 

No) 

Split of requested 
capacity  

Split of a connection into two or more 
Connection Points/metering points 
(maintaining overall capacity) 

No4 No4 

Split of capacity across two or more 
customers utilising one Connection Point and 
metering point or multiple downstream 
metering points on the customer’s network) 

Yes Yes 

 
4 Where an applicant requests a split in to two or more Connection Points we may 

allow them to retain their original request and application date and submit a 
secondary request (with new application date) for the additional Connection Point. 
In this instance, the Connection Offer for the additional Connection Point will be 
dependent on the Connection Offer for the original request. This would also result in 
any un-utilised capacity under the original request being relinquished and allocated 
to the next person in the connections queue (which may or may not be the person 
requesting this change to split the supply). The applicant’s ability to do this is solely 
at WPD’s discretion. 
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8. Change in offer type 
 

Change request Sub-category 

Allowable change with no 
change to queue position / 

new application date? 

Pre-
Acceptance 
stage (Yes / 

No) 

Post-
Acceptance 
stage (Yes / 

No) 

Change in offer type  

Change from a full works offer to a non-
contestable POC only offer 

Yes5 Yes6 

Change from non-contestable POC only 
offer to a full works offer 

Yes5 Yes7 

Change in ownership of the proposed 
connection assets to another licenced DNO 
which necessitates a change in the 
Connection Point (including where the new 
Connection Point is outside of the 
Development Boundary) 

Yes8 Yes9 

 
 

 
5 applicants can receive a dual offer which provides both options upfront so no 

change required. 
 
6 subject to any additional fees required for design approval and inspection on a CiC 

offer. 
 
7 subject to additional fees for consents/survey/route marking and potential delays 

for sourcing plant and apparatus. The applicant’s ability to do this is solely at 
WPD’s discretion as previously agreed timescale for connection and energisation 
may need to be revised. See also section 10 – Associated Changes. 

 
8 subject to additional fees for amending the original connection offer. 

9 subject to there being no detrimental impact to other customers and to additional 

fees for amending the original connection offer and any other costs incurred, e.g. 

cancellation of plant order, etc. See also section 10 – Associated Changes.  
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9. Process for requesting a change to the original application 
 
The applicant must submit any change request in writing, clearly setting out the 

required amendment(s) to their original application and where appropriate include 

supporting evidence to qualify the request. We will consider the applicant’s request 

and provide an initial response outlining our agreement or otherwise as soon as 

reasonably practicable and in any case within 10 working days. Applicants may only 

keep their original application date where any extension in time required to process 

the revised Connection Offer does not have a detrimental effect on other customers in 

any associated interactive queue. 

 

Requests made prior to issue of the Connection Offer 
 

Where the request is made prior to the issue of the Connection Offer and we agree 

there is no detrimental effect to other customers, the change will be reflected in our 

Connection Offer. If the request is made prior to the commencement of any assessment 

and design work the customer may keep their original application date and we will 

deliver the Connection Offer in accordance with our statutory and licence obligations.  

 

If we have already commenced assessment and design we will undertake to issue the 

Connection Offer as soon as reasonably practicable. Where however, the timing of the 

change request and/or the nature of the change request requires we undertake further 

detailed analysis, in order we meet our statutory obligations for providing Connection 

Offers, we may send a Connection Offer based on the applicant’s original 

requirements and then at a later date provide a replacement Connection Offer based 

on the applicant’s revised requirements. Applicants may only keep their original 

application date where any extension in time required to process the revised 

Connection Offer does not have a detrimental effect on other customers in any 

associated interactive queue. 

 

Requests made post issue of the Connection Offer and prior to acceptance 
 

Where the request is made post issue of the Connection Offer and prior to acceptance 

by the applicant and we agree there is no detrimental effect on other customers, we 

will issue a revised Connection Offer that varies the original. We will undertake to 

issue the revised Connection Offer as soon as reasonably practicable but in any case in 

accordance with our statutory and licence obligations. 

 

Requests made post acceptance of the Connection Offer 
 

Where the request is made post acceptance of the original Connection Offer and we 

agree there is no detrimental effect on other customers we will issue a variation to the 

original Connection Offer as soon as reasonably practicable but in any case in 

accordance with our statutory and licence obligations. The variation will reference both 

the original and new WPD enquiry reference number. 
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10. Associated Changes 
 

Where we agree to an amendment post acceptance of the original Connection Offer 

the other terms and conditions of the Connection Offer will normally continue in full 

force and effect. For the avoidance of doubt, this will include any milestones set for 

obtaining planning consent, commencing the works and completing the works. Any 

requirement to extend the milestones as a consequence of the amendment will 

constitute a new application with new date of application unless there is no detrimental 

effect on other customers. 

 

We may agree to extend milestones at our own discretion in accordance with our 

policy. If we agree to extend a missed milestone and circumstances dictate it, we may 

require the applicant to agree to additional changes under the variation to the 

Connection Offer. We will not exercise this requirement capriciously or arbitrarily. For 

further information please see WPD’s guidance document on Connection Offer 

Milestones. 
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Jonathan Thompstone

From: Jonathan Thompstone
Sent: 25 July 2025 11:20
To: Jonathan Thompstone
Subject: FW: Notice of Missed Milestones - 2571655 / Stourton Estate Horncastle
Attachments: FW  Stourton Estates POC Application 60MW..msg

 
 

From: NGED, NCOT < @nationalgrid.co.uk>  
Sent: 25 July 2025 09:03 
To: Jonathan Thompstone <jonathan@pushenergy.co.uk> 
Cc: Anita Rafferty <anita@pushpower.co.uk>; >; Robert Shaw 
< > 
Subject: RE: Notice of Missed Milestones - 2571655 / Stourton Estate Horncastle 
 
Good Morning Jonathan, 
 
As I understand it, you need to evidence the site boundary that was provided at application, for this connection 
scheme. 
 
Please find attached a copy of the original application submission email, which contains the boundary drawings 
submitted by on 1st August 2016. 
 
This should satisfy a Barrister that the boundary drawings are as originally submitted. 
 
Regards, 
 

Network Capacity Optimisation Officer 
Distribution / Network Design / Primary System Design 
nationalgrid 

 
Avonbank, Feeder Road, Bristol BS2 0TB 
nationalgrid.co.uk 
 
Please consider the environment before printing this email. 
 
Advance notice of holiday:  15th to 19th September 2025. 
    
The information in this e-mail and any attachment(s) is confidential and may be legally privileged. This e-mail is intended solely for the addressee. If you are not the 
addressee, dissemination, copying or other use of this e-mail, or any of its content is strictly prohibited and may be unlawful. If you are not the intended recipient, please 
inform the sender immediately and destroy the e-mail and any copies. All liability for viruses is excluded to the fullest extent permitted by law. Any views expressed in this 
message are those of the individual sender. No contract may be construed by this e-mail.  

Push Energy Limited is registered in England and Wales Company number 11963582. Registered office at 1 & 2 Tollgate Business Park, Tollgate West, Stanway, Colchester, 
Essex CO3 8AB. 

Please consider the environment before printing this email. 

Page 12 of 18 

Jonathan Thompstone
Highlight

Jonathan Thompstone
Highlight



1

Jonathan Thompstone

From: on behalf of WPD, New Supplies Mids
Sent: 01 August 2016 12:20
To:
Subject: FW: Stourton Estates POC Application 60MW
Attachments: LOA.jpg; Site Plan - close up.jpg; Site Plan - Total Estate.jpg; SLD001 - 60MW.pdf; 

ENA Form 60MW.pdf

Follow Up Flag: Follow up
Flag Status: Flagged

Categories: UNCAT

 
 
Many Thanks 

 
New Supplies Team Co-ordinator 
Records Team 
Western Power Distribution 
Toll End Road  
Tipton 
West Midlands 
DY4 0HH 
 

 

From: Lauren Davis [   
Sent: 01 August 2016 12:13 
To: WPD, New Supplies Mids 
Cc: Anita Rafferty 
Subject: Stourton Estates POC Application 60MW 
 
Dear Sir / Madam, 
  
Stourton Estates  60MW Synchronous Generator Connection 
  
We are making a Point of Connection application in accordance with the CIC route for the connection of a 
60MW  Synchronous Generator Connection at Stourton Estate, Top Yard, Baumber, Horncastle, LN9 5PB. 
  
Please find attached: 

 Application for an Electricity Connection Form  
 Site Location Plan 
 Letter of Authority  
 SLD 

  
Our preferred connection voltage is 132KV But we would consider other connection voltages above or below this. 
  
If 60MW is unavailable, please could you let me know the maximum MW available. 
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If unfortunately the above is unavailable, please could we consider a timed connection, however only if a standard 
unconstrained connection is not available.  
  
For example: 
  
October to March = No constraint  
Apr & Sept = constrained to 30% of output 10am to 4pm (no constraint outside of these hours)  
May to Aug = constrained to 0% 10am to 4pm (no constraint outside of these hours). 
 
With regard to the ENA application form we may be able to reduce fault levels by 10%-15%. 
 
As ever we look forward to talking to you at an early stage assessment of the likelihood of a successful project, in order to 
save us both time. 
 
 All contestable works will be completed by an ICP. This is NOT an application for IDNO. 
 
I look forward to hearing from you. 
 
Kind regards, 
Lauren Davis 

1-2 Tollgate Business Park 
Tollgate West 
Stanway 
Colchester 
CO3 8AB 
 
T:    01206 265220 

 
 

The information in this e-mail and any attachment(s) is confidential and may be legally privileged. This e-mail is intended solely 
for the addressee. If you are not the addressee, dissemination, copying or other use of this e-mail, or any of its content is strictly 
prohibited and may be unlawful. If you are not the intended recipient, please inform the sender immediately and destroy the e-
mail and any copies. All liability for viruses is excluded to the fullest extent permitted by law. Any views expressed in this 
message are those of the individual sender. No contract may be construed by this e-mail.  

Please consider the environment before printing this email. 

 
______________________________________________________________________ 
This email has been scanned by the Symantec Email Security.cloud service. 
For more information please visit http://www.symanteccloud.com. 
______________________________________________________________________ 
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Jonathan Thompstone

From:
Sent: 18 July 2025 16:34
To: Jonathan Thompstone
Subject: Fw: Gate 2 Submission Process: Evidence Check Process

fyi 
 
Sent from Outlook for iOS 

From: @nationalgrid.com> 
Sent: Friday, July 18, 2025 3:34:52 PM 
To: > 
Subject: Gate 2 Submission Process: Evidence Check Process  
  
Dear Customer, 
  

Gate 2 Submission Process: Evidence Check Update 
  
We are writing to you to let you know that your project, enquiry:  Stourton Estate has successfully 
passed the NGED evidence checks for readiness (both initial and detailed checks).  
  
  
Please note, your project has yet to undergo two more checks as below:  

1)        A strategic alignment check by NESO to confirm that your technology can be allocated within the 
CP30 plan; and  

2)        A comparison of your red line boundary diagram (RLB) with the original RLB you submitted with your 
distribution application. If the RLB you send to NESO differs from the Original Red Line Boundary (ORLB 
) in your distribution offer by more than what are allowable changes, your distribution offer will no 
longer be valid - even if NESO approves the Gate 2 submission. 

 
Where the above RLB comparison is successful, we will put your project forward for Strategic Alignment 
Criteria b. (that is, a project that aligns with permitted capacities in the Clean Power 2030 plan). NESO will 
determine if the current timeline changes further and if not, we expect you will receive confirmation on your 
project outcome in September. 
  
Please note: your distribution offer includes a different firm transmission connection date from the date given 
in your evidence submission. Our recorded date is 8/20/2025. If you have a query about this please visit our 
clear view tool or email box.connectionsreformnged@nationalgrid.com. 
  
  
Best regards, 
The Connection Reform team 
  
 
 
 
This e-mail, and any attachments are strictly confidential and intended for the addressee(s) only. The 
content may also contain legal, professional or other privileged information. If you are not the 
intended recipient, please notify the sender immediately and then delete the e-mail and any 
attachments. You should not disclose, copy or take any action in reliance on this transmission. 
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You may report the matter by contacting us via our UK Contacts Page or our US Contacts Page 
(accessed by clicking on the appropriate link) 
 
Please ensure you have adequate virus protection before you open or detach any documents from 
this transmission. National Grid plc and its affiliates do not accept any liability for viruses. An e-mail 
reply to this address may be subject to monitoring for operational reasons or lawful business 
practices. 
 
For the registered information on the UK operating companies within the National Grid group please 
use the attached link: https://www.nationalgrid.com/group/about-us/corporate-registrations  
The information in this e-mail and any attachment(s) is confidential and may be legally privileged. This e-mail is intended solely for the addressee. If you are not the 
addressee, dissemination, copying or other use of this e-mail, or any of its content is strictly prohibited and may be unlawful. If you are not the intended recipient, please 
inform the sender immediately and destroy the e-mail and any copies. All liability for viruses is excluded to the fullest extent permitted by law. Any views expressed in this 
message are those of the individual sender. No contract may be construed by this e-mail.  

Push Power Limited is registered in England and Wales Company number 12800486. Registered office at 1 & 2 Tollgate Business Park, Tollgate West, Stanway, Colchester, 
Essex CO3 8AB. 

Please consider the environment before printing this email. 
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